

Local Planning Panel

Meeting No 9

Wednesday 12 September 2018

Notice Date 5 September 2018



city of Villages

Index to Minutes

ITE	M	PAGE NO
1.	Disclosures of Interest	101
2.	Confirmation of Minutes	101
3.	Development Application: 344 Crown Street, Surry Hills	102
4.	Development Application: 34 Charles Street, Forest Lodge	107
Dro	cont	

Present

Mr Richard Pearson (Chair), Professor Helen Lochhead, Mr Shaun Carter and Ms Amelia Thorpe

At the commencement of business at 5.07 pm, those present were:-

Mr Pearson, Prof. Lochhead, Mr Carter and Ms Thorpe

The Director City Planning, Development and Transport was also present.

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the meeting and an acknowledgement of country.

Apologies

Nil.

Item 1 Disclosures of Interest

The Panel noted the tabled Pecuniary Interest Returns of various Local Planning Panel members for return date 30 June 2018.

In relation to applications on the Panel agenda, Mr Carter disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest regarding Item 4 – Development Application: 34 Charles Street, Forest Lodge, as his wife went to school with the applicant, Mr McKeown. They socialised in a large group when Mr Carter first met his wife, over 24 years ago. Mr Carter cannot remember being in a social situation with Mr McKeown for 15-20 years. He has never personally had a social get together with Mr McKeown without the company of many others.

No other members have disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel.

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panels, all panel members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda.

Item 2 Confirmation of Minutes

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 29 August 2018, which have been endorsed by the Chair of the meeting held on 29 August 2018.

Item 3 Development Application: 344 Crown Street, Surry Hills

The Chair adjourned the Panel meeting at 5.35pm to further consider Item 3 and in particular the request for Room 6 to be reinstated and for Section 7.11 contributions to be deleted or deferred.

The Chair reconvened the Panel meeting at 5.45pm.

The Panel having considered the representations of the speaker and comments of the Director City Planning, Development and Transport resolved to:

- (A) approve the variation sought to Clause 30(1)(h) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 in accordance with Clause 4.6 of Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012;
- (B) pursuant to Section 4.16(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, grant deferred commencement consent to Development Application No. D/2018/340, subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report, subject to the following amendments (additions shown in **bold italics** and deleted text shown in strikethrough) which allows Room 6 to be used as single occupancy room, moves Condition 3 from Part A (Deferred Commencement Condition) to Part B (Conditions of Consent) and recalculate the Section 7.11 contributions payable to reflect the use of Room 6 as a single occupancy room, and to require payment of the Section 7.11 contribution prior to the issue of any occupation certificate or two years from the date of the development consent becoming operational, whichever occurs first. The remaining Part A (Deferred Commencement Conditions) are to be amended to be operative within 6 months rather than 24 months.

PART A – DEFERRED COMMENCEMENT CONDITIONS

(CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO CONSENT OPERATING)

The consent is not to operate until the following conditions are satisfied, within 24 6 months of the date of this determination:

(1) AMENDED PLANS

Amended plans are required to delete reference to Bedroom 6 (to be amended to provide either a Manager's office and/or storage) and detailing the maximum number of lodgers per room (as conditioned by this application), the location of the waste storage area, and including fixtures such as desks, chairs and bar fridges within the bedrooms.

(4) BCA COMPLIANCE - CHANGE OF USE/CLASSIFICATION (NO BUILDING WORK PROPOSED)

- (a) Pursuant to Clause 93 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, the whole building must comply with the Category 1 fire safety provisions and structural adequacy provisions as required by Clause 143 of the Regulations. Documentation detailing compliance with the provisions as prescribed below must be submitted and approved by Council's Area Planning Manager through Part 1.0 of the National Construction Code Volume Two:
 - (i) Structural provisions Part B1;
 - (ii) (Fire Separation Part 3.7.1;
 - (iii) Smoke alarms and lighting to assist evacuation Part 3.7.2;
 - (iv) Facilities Part 3.7.1;
 - (v) Light Part 3.8.4;
 - (vi) Ventilation Part 3.8.5;
- (b) The measures listed in the following Fire Safety Schedule must be provided in the building in accordance with Clauses 93 and 168 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

Note: The obligation under the above condition to comply with the Category 1 fire safety provisions * may require building work to be carried out even though none is proposed or required in this consent. A Construction Certificate must therefore be obtained prior to work commencing for any building work required to be undertaken.

- * Category 1 fire safety provisions are the following provisions of the Building Code of Australia, namely, EP1.3, EP1.4, EP1.6, EP2.1, EP2.2 and EP3.2 in Volume One of the Code and P2.3.2 in Volume Two of the Code.
- (A) Evidence that will sufficiently enable Council to be satisfied as to those matters identified in deferred commencement conditions, as indicated above, must be submitted to Council within 24 6 months of the date of determination of this deferred commencement consent failing which, this deferred development consent will lapse pursuant to section 4.53(6) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.
- (B) The consent will not operate until such time that the Council notifies the Applicant in writing that deferred commencement consent conditions, as indicated above, have been satisfied.
- (C) Upon Council giving written notification to the Applicant that the deferred commencement conditions have been satisfied, the consent will become operative from the date of that written notification, subject to the conditions of consent, as detailed in Part B Conditions of Consent (Once the Consent is Operation) of the subject report.

Condition (3) is to be relocated from Part A (Deferred Commencement Conditions) to Part B (Conditions of Consent), and the remaining conditions are to be renumbered accordingly.

SCHEDULE 1

(3) CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS PUBLIC AMENITIES – CITY OF SYDNEY DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN 2015 – EAST PRECINCT

Council has identified the development will increase demand for public amenities and facilities. Pursuant to Section 7.11 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 (as amended), and the City of Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2015 the following monetary contributions are required towards the cost of public amenities.

<u>Contribution Category</u> <u>Amount</u>

 Open Space
 \$18,749.00 \$25,129.00

 Community Facilities
 \$9,178.79 \$12,301.95

 Traffic and Transport
 \$588.00 \$788.00

Stormwater Drainage \$0.00

Total \$28,515.79 **\$38,218.95**

The City of Sydney will index the above contribution for inflation at the time of payment using the following formula.

Cpayment = Cconsent x (CPIpayment ÷ CPIconsent)

Where:

Cpayment = Is the contribution at time of payment;

Cconsent = Is the contribution at the time of consent, as shown above;

CPIpayment = Is the Consumer Price Index (All Groups Index) for Sydney

published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics that applies at the

time of payment; and

CPI1consent = Is the Consumer Price Index (All Groups Index) for Sydney at the

date the contribution amount above was calculated being - 114.0

for the June 2018 quarter.

The contribution must be paid prior to the activation of the consent in relation to this development.

Please contact Council's Planning Administration staff at planningsystemsadmin@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au to request a letter confirming the indexed contribution amount payable.

Once the letter confirming the indexed contribution is obtained, payment may be made at any of the City's Neighbourhood Service Centres or the One Stop Shop at Town Hall House. Acceptable payment methods are EFTPOS (debit card only), cash or a bank cheque made payable to the City of Sydney. Personal or company cheques will not be accepted.

- (a) The contribution is payable prior to the issue of any occupation certificate, or within 24 months of the date of the consent, whichever is earlier.
- (b) The contribution is to be revised to include the occupancy of Room 6 by a single occupant.

(9) LIMIT OF RESIDENTS

There shall be no more than 8 **9** residents residing in the premises at any given time. The following restriction on maximum lodgers per bedroom applies:

- Bedroom 1 (Ground floor) 2 lodgers
- Bedroom 2 (First floor front) 2 lodgers
- Bedroom 3 (First floor middle) 1 lodger
- Bedroom 4 (Second floor front) 2 lodgers
- Bedroom 5 (Second floor middle) 1 lodger
- Bedroom 6 (Second floor rear) 0 1 lodger

Bedroom 6 shall be used as a manager's office and/or store room.

All reference to the deletion of Bedroom 6 is to be removed.

Carried unanimously.

D/2018/340

Reasons for Decision

The application was approved for the following reasons:

- (A) The proposed development is consistent with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone.
- (B) The proposed development is consistent with the relevant objectives and controls outlined in State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009, Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012.
- (C) The exception to Clause 30(1)(h) regarding the minimum motorbike parking standard in State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 is approved as the Panel is satisfied that the matters required to be demonstrated by Clause 4.6 of the Plan have been adequately addressed, and the request to vary the standard would be in the public interest as it is consistent with the objectives of that particular standard with regard to the site's proximity to public transport, services, employment, education, and leisure facilities.
- (D) The proposed development provides affordable housing on the site without adversely impacting the character of the Bourke Street North Conservation Area (C59).
- (E) The use of Room 6 as a single occupancy room will not result in unacceptable amenity impacts to future occupants as the room has access to natural ventilation and solar access, access to the courtyard and amenities, and the panel were of the opinion that the deletion of this room was unreasonable.
- (F) The Panel also required deferred commencement conditions to be satisfied within 6 months rather than 24 months as the conditions require important fire safety assessment to be completed and the building is currently being used as a boarding house.
- (G) The Panel also allowed Section 7.11 contributions to remain payable within 24 months rather than 6 months to ensure there is no impediment to any necessary fire upgrade works being completed.

Speakers

The following people addressed the meeting of the Local Planning Panel on Item 3 – Mr Mark Tedeschi (Owner/Applicant).

Item 4 Development Application: 34 Charles Street, Forest Lodge

The Panel granted consent to Development Application No. D/2018/734, subject to the conditions set out in <u>Attachment B</u> to the subject report, in accordance with the Independent Assessment Report prepared by Helena Miller (Consulting Planner, MG Planning Pty Ltd), shown at Attachment A to the subject report, subject to the following amendments (additions shown in **bold italics** and deleted text shown in strikethrough):

- 1. Any reference to "Architect" in the development consent conditions is to be replaced with "Architect/Designer";
- 2. Any reference to "timber" in "walls and boundary" is to be replaced with "masonry";
- 3. (16) STORMWATER AND DRAINAGE MINOR DEVELOPMENT
 - (a) The drainage system is to be constructed in accordance with the City's standard requirements as detailed in the City of Sydney's Stormwater Drainage Manual, as amended from time to time.
 - The development is to be designed so that the flow of pollutants from the site due to stormwater is reduced.
 - (b) The applicant is to submit a stormwater concept plan prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

Carried unanimously.

D/2018/0734

Reasons for Decision

The application was approved for the following reasons:

- (A) The proposal is consistent with the development standard and zone objectives of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 in that it presents a compliant building height, bulk and scale of development; and
- (B) The proposal is acceptable with respect to the objectives and controls contained within the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 in that it presents a development that does not detract from the contributory nature of the original building within the heritage conservation area and the rear addition does not present unreasonable residential amenity impacts on surrounding land uses.
- (C) The amendments made by the Panel to conditions of consent are to improve the quality of the development, ensure that stormwater is appropriately dealt with and to ensure there is no ambiguity regarding the status of the project designer.

Wednesday 12 Sep	otember	201	8
------------------	---------	-----	---

108

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 5.55 pm.

CHAIR